

LFIR # 1918

1. Project Title	Riviera Beach E	ssential Lift Statio	n 47 Rehabilitation		
2. Senate Sponsor	Bobby Powell				
3. Date of Request	03/02/2021				
4. Project/Program De	scription				
Station #47 inclusive building. All equipme operating flexibility ar	of pumping,/mechent and structures and performance. The part generally serve	anical, electrical, are beyond useful his promotes elev	ated of sewage overflo	systems as well as fficult to procure, staw risk and odor com	ent of Master Pump the pump station ation configuration limits nplaints. The facility is a erefore a critical priority
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	ınds Departm	nent of Environmental F	Protection	
State Agency contact	•				
Otate Agency contac	100				
6. Amount of the Nonro	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	2021-2022		
Type of Funding			Amo	ount	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				1,000,000	
Total State Funds R	equested			1,000,000	
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	21-2022 (including	g matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)
Eurodina			Amount	Doroontogo	
Type of Funding	aguested (from gue	estion #6)	Amount 1,000,000	Percentage	
Total State Funds Re	equested (from que	estion #6)	Amount 1,000,000	Percentage 28%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds	equested (from que	estion #6)	1,000,000	28%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal			1,000,000	28%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the			1,000,000	28% 0% 0%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal			1,000,000	28%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a	amount of this requ	uest)	0 0 2,600,000	28% 0% 0% 72%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other	amount of this requ	uest)	1,000,000 0 0 2,600,000 0	28% 0% 0% 72% 0%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	amount of this required for Fiscal Year 20 viously received	uest)	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific	28% 0% 0% 72% 0%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	amount of this required for Fiscal Year 20 viously received	uest) 021-2022 state funding?	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	amount of this requ for Fiscal Year 20 viously received	uest) 021-2022 state funding?	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the a Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre	for Fiscal Year 20 viously received Amo	uest) 021-2022 state funding? ount Nonrecurring	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100%	
Total State Funds Re Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the algorithm Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	for Fiscal Year 20 viously received Amo Recurring	uest) 021-2022 state funding? ount Nonrecurring ed?	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific Appropriation #	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100%	
Total State Funds Remark Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the algorithm Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	for Fiscal Year 20 viously received Amo Recurring ely to be requested	state funding? ount Nonrecurring ed? unt per year.	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific Appropriation #	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100% Vetoed	
Total State Funds Remark Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the algorithm Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	for Fiscal Year 20 viously received Amo Recurring ely to be requested	state funding? ount Nonrecurring ed? unt per year.	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific Appropriation #	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100% Vetoed	
Total State Funds Remark Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the algorithm Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	for Fiscal Year 20 viously received Amo Recurring ely to be requested	state funding? ount Nonrecurring ed? unt per year.	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific Appropriation #	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100% Vetoed	
Total State Funds Remark Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the algorithm Local Other Total Project Costs 8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	for Fiscal Year 20 viously received Amo Recurring ely to be requested on recurring amount of this requested to the recurring amount of the recurring amount of the recurring that the recurring the recurring that the recurring amount of the recurrence of the recurring amount of the recurrence of the recurring amount of the recurring amount of the recurrence of the recur	state funding? ount Nonrecurring ed? int per year. at can be used in	1,000,000 0 2,600,000 0 3,600,000 No Specific Appropriation # No lieu of state funding.	28% 0% 0% 72% 0% 100% Vetoed	



LFIR # 1918

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.	

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		•
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	•
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction costs of the complete replacement of Master Pump Station #47 inclusive of pumping,/mechanical, electrical, structural and ancillary systems as well as the pump station building.	1,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,000,000

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

To rehabilitate Riviera Beach Intracoastal Essential Lift Station 47. This includes a complete replacement of Master Pump Station #47 inclusive of pumping,/mechanical, electrical, structural and ancillary systems as well as the pump station building.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Construction and commissioning of the replacement lift station.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The upgraded wastewater pump station will enhance the reliability and reduce the risk of failure and overflows that have the potential to harm the environment. Impacts area west of C-17 canal. The upgraded wastewater pump station will also reduce incidences of odor complaints from neighboring residents, the potential for failure and associated sewage overflow and sanitary hazards and improve reliability of sewage disposal service provided to the VA hospital.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

A significant portion of the City's utility service population (approximately 12,000 people) in the area west of I-95 could potentially be impacted by a catastrophic failure of the pump station

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The likelihood of potential failures associated with sewage overflow that could harm the environment and can cause sanitary hazards would be reduced as well as reduced occurrence of odor complaints. The measure of outcome will be a reduction in the occurrence frequency and volume of overflows as well as odor complaints.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties



LFIR # 1918

for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Funding to be withheld if milestones not met.				

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Riviera Beach Utility Special District



The Florida Senate

Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2021-2022

LFIR # 1918

14.	14. Requestor Contact Information					
	a. First Name	Jonathan		Last Name	Evans	
	b. Organization	Riviera Beach Utility Special District				
	c. E-mail Address	jevans@rivierabeach.org				
	d. Phone Number	(561)812-6592 Ext .				
15.	Recipient Contact	Informatio	on			
	a. Organization	Riviera B	each Utility Spec	cial District		
	b. Municipality and	I County	Palm Beach			
	c. Organization Ty	ре				
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(c	(c)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)				
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	ollege				
	□Other (please sp	pecify)				
	d. First Name	Jonathan		Last Name	Batista	
	e. E-mail Address	jbatista@	rivierabeach.org			
	f. Phone Number	(561)845-3481				
16.	6. Lobbyist Contact Information					
	a. Name	Sean Pittman				
	b. Firm Name	Pittman L	_aw Group			
	c. E-mail Address	Sean@Pittman-Law.com				
	d. Phone Number	(850)216-1002				



LFIR # 1918

Please complete the questions below for Water Projects only.

17.	Have you applied for alternative state funding?
	□ Waste Water Revolving Loan
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
	☐ Other (please specify)
	☑ N/A
18. '	What is the population economic status?
	☑ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	☑ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
	□ N/A
19. '	What is the status of construction?
	Ready for construction
20. '	What percentage of the construction has been completed?
	0%
21. \	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
	12/01/2022